
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 11 June 2019 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer:  

Catherine Phythian, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 
 
If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the 
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting. 
 
 



 
 

 

West Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
   

 

   

 

 Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 Councillor Michael Gotch Summertown; 

 Councillor Tiago Corais Littlemore; 

 Councillor Alex Donnelly Hinksey Park; 

 Councillor Paul Harris St. Margaret's; 

 Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Carfax; 

 Councillor Dan Iley-Williamson Holywell; 

 Councillor Louise Upton North; 

 Councillor Dick Wolff St. Mary's; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted. Substitutes for the 
Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these roles. 
 
 
 
 
 

Copies of this agenda 

 
Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after. 

 

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be: 

- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- downloaded from our website 

- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or 

- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

 
 

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


 
  
 

 

AGENDA 
 
  Pages 

 Planning applications - background papers and additional 
information 

 

 To see representations, full plans, and supplementary information relating 
to applications on the agenda, please click here and enter the relevant 

Planning Reference number in the search box. 

 
Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda 
will be reported and summarised at the meeting. 
 
 

 

1   Apologies for absence and substitutions  

2   Declarations of interest  

3   Election of Chair for the Council year 2019-20  

4   Election of Vice Chair for the Council year 2019-20  

5   19/00410/FUL: Falcon Rowing And Canoe Club, Meadow 
Lane, Oxford, OX4 4BJ 

11 - 40 

 Site address:  Falcon Rowing and Canoe Club, Meadow Lane, 
Oxford, OX4 4BJ  

 
Proposal: Demolition of existing boat house and ancillary 

boat storage. Erection of two storey clubhouse 
and boat storage.  

 
Recommendation:  

The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 

subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 11 of this 
report and grant planning permission; and 

2. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning 
Services to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this 
report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary. 

 

 
 

 

http://public.oxford.gov.uk/online-applications/


 
  
 

 

6   18/03254/OUT: 263 Iffley Road, Oxford, OX4 1SJ 41 - 70 

 Site address:   263 Iffley Road, Oxford, OX4 1SJ 
 
Proposal: Outline application (seeking the approval of 

access, appearance, layout and scale) for the 
demolition of single storey building to southeast 
side of 3 storey building. Construction of new 3 
storey above ground building comprising 
premises for ground floor club D1/D2/social 
club use class and two upper floors for separate 
student accommodation. Alterations to layout of 
retained building and parking areas including 
relocation of parking to Percy Street only and 
closure of Iffley Road vehicle access and 
landscaping. (Amended Plans)  

 
Recommendation:  

The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 

subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this 
report and grant planning permission; and  

2. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services 
to: 

 consider and deal with any new material planning considerations 
that may be raised through public consultation, which expires on 
the 20th June 2019 including deciding whether it is necessary to 
refer the application back to the committee prior to issuing the 
permission; 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report 
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary; and 

 issue the planning permission. 

 
 

 

7   18/03325/FUL: Old Toll House, Folly Bridge, Oxford, OX1 
4LB 

71 - 94 

 Site address:  Old Toll House, Folly Bridge, Oxford, OX1 4LB 
 
Proposal: Proposed change of use from A1 retail to A3 

cafe use together with internal and external 
refurbishment of the building (amended 
description) (amended plans) 

 

 



 
  
 

 

Reason at Committee: The application was called in by Councillors 
Tidball, Kennedy, Pressel, Munkonge and Lygo 
due to concerns as to the possible impact of the 
development on the amenity of the 
neighbouring occupiers. 

  
Recommendation:  

The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 

subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this 
report and grant planning permission; and   

2. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services 
to: 

finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting 
Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary. 
 

8   18/03326/LBC: Old Toll House, Folly Bridge, Oxford, OX1 
4LB 

95 - 114 

 Site address:  Old Toll House, Folly Bridge, Oxford, OX1 4LB 
 
Proposal: Proposed change of use from A1 retail to A3 

cafe use together with internal and external 
refurbishment of the building (amended 
description) (amended plans) 

 
Reason at Committee The application was called in by Councillors 

Tidball, Kennedy, Pressel, Munkonge and Lygo 
due to concerns as to the possible impact of the 
development on the amenity of the 
neighbouring occupiers.  

Recommendation:  

The West Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 

subject to the required listed building consent conditions set out in 
section 11 of this report and grant listed building consent; and  

2. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services 
to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report 
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary. 

 

 



 
  
 

 

 

9   Minutes 115 - 
120 

 Recommendation: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 
2019 as a true and accurate record. 
 

 

10   Forthcoming applications  

 Items currently expected to be considered by the committee at future 
meetings are listed for information. This is not a definitive list and 
applications may be added or removed at any point. These are not for 
discussion at this meeting. 
 

18/02065/OUTFUL: Oxford North 
(Northern Gateway) Land Adjacent 
To A44, A40, A34 And Wolvercote 
Roundabout, Northern By-Pass 
Road, Wolvercote, Oxford, OX2 8JR 

Major application 

18/02644/FUL: Site Of Millway Close, 
Oxford, OX2 8BJ 

Called in  

18/02989/FUL: 269 Cowley Road, 
Oxford, OX4 2AJ 

Committee Level Decision 

18/03369/FUL: Site Of Gibbs 
Crescent, Oxford, OX2 0NX 

Committee Level Decision 

18/03370/FUL: Simon House, 1 
Paradise Street, Oxford, OX
[...]
 the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 
reaching a recommendation to approve this application. They consider that the 
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest. 

15. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 

15.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on 
the need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. In 
reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider that 
the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community. 

 

 

38



 
 
 

Appendix 1 – Site Plan 
 
19/00410/FUL – Falcon Rowing Club 

 

 
 

Donnington Bridge 

River  
Thames 

39



This page is intentionally left blank



West Area Planning Committee  

   

11
th

 June 2019 

 

Application number: 18/03254/OUT 

  

Decision due by 6th February 2019 

  

Extension of time 19
th

 June 2019 

  

Proposal Outline application (seeking the approval of access, 
appearance, layout and scale) for the demolition of single 
storey building to southeast side of 3 storey building. 
Construction of new 3 storey above ground building 
comprising premises for ground floor club D1/D2/social 
club use class and two upper floors for separate student 
accommodation. Alterations to layout of retained building 
and parking areas including relocation of parking to Percy 
Street only and closure of Iffley Road vehicle access and 
landscaping. (Amended Plans) 

  

Site address 263 Iffley Road, Oxford, OX4 1SJ,  – see Appendix 1 for 
site plan 

  

Ward Iffley Fields Ward 

  

Case officer Tobias Fett 

 

Agent:  Mr H Venners Applicant:  Messrs Saxby 

 

Reason at Committee This application is before the committee due to the 
amount of floorspace proposed. 

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   West Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant 
planning permission and  

1.1.2. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to: 

 consider and deal with any new material planning considerations that may 
be raised through public consultation, which expires on the 20

th
 June 2019 

including deciding whether it is necessary to refer the application back to 
the committee prior to issuing the permission; 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting 
Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and 

41

Agenda Item 6



 issue the planning permission. 

 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1. This report considers an outline application for the demolition of the single 
storey portion of the Gladiator Club and the access, appearance, layout and 
scale of a proposed three storey replacement building with the club on the 
ground floor and student accommodation on the upper two floors including 
alterations to the layout of the amenity and parking areas. 

2.2. This outline application considers the access, appearance, layout and scale.  
Details relating to landscaping would need to be dealt with under a reserved 
matters application. 

2.3. The principle of the redevelopment is acceptable which includes the location 
of student development and re-provision and on-going viability of the 
community facility, which has been designated an Asset of Community Value 
in 2013 with its protection ending in 2018. 

2.4. The proposed layout, design, scale and impact on neighbouring amenity is 
considered acceptable. The proposed development would give rise to less 
tha
[...]
tory for the application site: 

54/03895/A_H - Recreation hall.. PER 14th September 1954. 
 
59/07375/A_H - Alteration to provide, kitchen, stores in three stages.. PER 24th 
February 1959. 
 
65/16821/A_H - Alteration and extensions to club.. PER 14th September 1965. 
 
70/23431/A_H - Extension and alterations.. PER 27th October 1970. 
 
72/26020/A_H - Erection of extension to hall.. PER 27th June 1972. 
 
74/00785/A_H - Erection of new kitchen and toilets with demolition of existing 
toilets and entrance block.. PER 6th September 1974. 
 
80/00129/AH - Internally illuminated double-sided projecting box sign.. REF 25th 
April 1980. 
 
99/01383/NF - Single storey extension to provide WC. PER 27th October 1999. 
 
05/00546/FUL - Proposed entrance porch. PER 26th April 2005. 
 
06/02222/FUL - Retention of canopy and security enclosure of existing external 
fire escape.. REF 21st December 2006. 
 
18/03254/OUT - Outline application (seeking the approval of access, 
appearance, layout and scale) for the demolition of single storey building to 
southeast side of 3 storey building. Construction of new 3 storey above ground 
building comprising premises for ground floor club D1/D2/social club use class 
and two upper floors for separate student accommodation. Alterations to layout 
of retained building and parking areas including relocation of parking to Percy 
Street only and closure of Iffley Road vehicle access and landscaping.  
(Amended Plans). PDE . 
 

45



8. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY 

8.1. The following policies are relevant to the application: 

Topic National 

Planning 

Policy 

Framework 

Local Plan Core Strategy Sites and 

Housing Plan 

Other 

planning 

documents 

Design 8, 11, 124-132 CP8 
CP9 
CP10 
CP11 
 

CS18_, 
 

HP9_ 
HP14_ 
 

 

Conservation/ 

Heritage 

193-202 HE7 
 

   

Housing   CS25_ 
 

HP5_ 
 

 

Natural 

environment 

133-142, 148-
165, 170-183 

NE15 
NE16 
 

CS12_ 
 

  

Social and 

community 

91-93 CP19 
 

CS19_ 
CS20_
[...]
 Councillor Corais 

Councillor Harris Councillor Hollingsworth 

Councillor Upton 
Councillor Chapman (for Councillor 
Arshad) 

Officers:  

Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager 
Robert Fowler, Planning Team Leader 
Sally Fleming, Planning Lawyer 
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Apologies: 

Councillor  Arshad and Iley-Williamson sent apologies.  
 

88. Declarations of interest  

Councillors Cook and Upton stated that as Council appointed trustees for the Oxford 
Preservation Trust and as members of the Oxford Civic Society, neither had taken part 
in those organisations’ discussions or decision making regarding any of the applications 
before the Committee and that they were approaching the applications with an open 
mind, would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before 
coming to a decision. 

 
19/00316/FUL  

Councillor Upton stated that although she had been a signatory to the call in of this 
application she would be approaching the application with an open mind, would listen to 
all of the arguments and weigh up all of the relevant facts before coming to a decision. 

Councillor Harris said that the owners of the neighbouring property at 6 Warnborough 
Road were known to him. He was not aware if they had objected to the proposal but he 
had had no contact with them in relation to this application and so, for the avoidance of 
doubt, he declared he would be approaching the application with an open mind.  

 

 

115

Agenda Item 9



 

89. 19/00316/FUL:  5 Warnborough Road,  

The Committee considered an application (19/00316/FUL) for the demolition of a 
garage and erection of a two storey side extension  and single storey rear extension at 
basement level (amended plans) (amended description). 
 
The application had been called in by Councillors Fry, Munkonge, Upton and Pressel 
because of concerns about the possible harm to the Conservation Area. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the
[...]
n Warnborough Road and the result of 
good liaison between officers and applicant. The view was expressed that the proposal  
was an example of good design in a conservation area. 
 
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it. 
 
After debate and on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee 
agreed with the officer’s recommendation to approve the application. 
 
West Area Planning Committee resolved to: 

116



 

1. Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and grant planning 
permission.  

2. Delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary. 

 

90. 16/02689/CND11: Unither House, 15 Paradise Street, Oxford OX1, 
1LD (was Cooper Callas)  

The Committee considered details submitted in compliance with condition 24 (Public 
Art) (16/02689/CND11) of planning permission 16/02689/FUL. 
 
Application 16/02689/FUL had been approved on 9th May 2017 subject to conditions. It 
was agreed that approval of the details required by condition 24 (public art) should be 
brought back to Committee and not delegated to the Acting Head of Planning to 
approve. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report, reminding the Committee of why this 
element of the previous proposal had been referred back for decision.  He provided the 
following update to the report as published. Paragraph 6.5 of the officer report included 
two references to section 16 of the 1990 Act which should have referred to section 66 
of that Act. 
 
It was recommended to approve the details of Condition 24 of the planning permission 
and agree a revised installation timescale of within six months following occupation of 
the hotel.  
 
The Committee noted the importance of the artwork being easy to clean in the event 
that it was subject to graffiti. The proposed material for the artwork was anodised 
aluminium which was understood to resist paint etc and so be easy to clean if 
necessary. The location of the artwork being in a public area and the likely presence of 
CCTV) was likely to act as a disincentive to anyone tempted to apply graffiti. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application. 
 
  
West Area Planning Committee resolved to: 

Approve the submitted public art in compliance with Condition 24 of planning 
permission 16/02689/FUL and agree a revised installation timescale of within 6 months 
following occupation of the hotel for the reasons given in the report. 
 
 

117



 

91. 19/00867/FUL: Riverside Court, Long Ford Close, Oxford, OX1 
4NG  

The Committee considered an application (19/00867/FUL) for the replacement of 
communal entrance doors and insertion of 1no. communal door.  
 
The application had been made by Oxford City Council and had, therefore, to be 
decided by a planning committee. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and clarified that authority was being sought 
for  the Acting Head of Planning to consider any new material planning considerations 
that may be received during the consultation period that didn’t expire until 9 May 2019 
and to decide whether the application needed to be referred back to committee. He 
provided the following updates to the published report.   
 
The wording of the recommendation in Paragraph 1.1.1. should be clarified to read as 
follows “Approve the application for reasons given in the report subject to no additional 
public comments being received through the consultation period which expires on 
9th May 2019 that raise objections relating to matters that have not already been 
considered and subject to planning conditions set out in Section 12 of this report.” 
 
Paragraph 1.1.2 should include 2 additional bullet points. One before and one after the 
existing bullet point: 

 consider and deal with any new material planning considerations that may be 
raised through public consultation including deciding whether it is necessary to 
refer the application back to committee prior to issuing the permission 

 and issue the planning permission 
 
The proposals were subject to consultation and no representations had been received 
at the time of the Committee.  The consultation period expired at the end of the 
following day and the report’s recommendations would allow the Acting Head of 
Planning Services to consider and deal with any new material considerations that were 
received following the meeting including deciding whether to refer the application back 
to committee.  
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the officer’s recommendation. 
 
West Area Planning Committee resolved to: 

1. Approve the application for reasons given in the report subject to no additional 
public comments being received through the consultation period which expires 
on 9th May 2019 that raise objections relating to matters that have not already been 
considered and subject to planning conditions set out in Section 12 of this report; 
and 

2. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to: 

 consider and deal with any new material planning considerations that may be 
raised through public consultation including deciding whether it is necessary 
to refer the application back to committee prior to issuing the permission 

118



 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary. 

 and issue the planning permission 

 

92. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2019 as 
a true and accurate record. 
 

93. Forthcoming applications  

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 
 

94. Dates of future meetings  

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings.  
 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair …………………………..   Date:  Tuesday 11 June 2019 

119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 19/00410/FUL: Falcon Rowing And Canoe Club, Meadow Lane, Oxford, OX4 4BJ
	Falcon Rowing Club, 19-00410-FUL - Appendix 1 Site Plan

	6 18/03254/OUT: 263 Iffley Road, Oxford, OX4 1SJ
	263 Iffley Road 18-03254-OUT - Appendix 1

	7 18/03325/FUL: Old Toll House, Folly Bridge, Oxford, OX1 4LB
	Folly Bridge, Old Toll House 18-03325-FUL - Appendix 1 Site Plan

	8 18/03326/LBC: Old Toll House, Folly Bridge, Oxford, OX1 4LB
	Folly Bridge, Old Toll House 18-03326-LBC - Appendix 1 Site Plan

	9 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of a meeting of the 
West Area Planning Committee
on Tuesday 11 June 2019 
Committee members:

	 Councillor Cook (Chair)
	Councillor Gotch (Vice-Chair)

	Councillor Corais
	Councillor Donnelly

	Councillor Harris
	Councillor Hollingsworth

	Councillor Iley-Williamson
	Councillor Upton

	Councillor Wolff
	


Officers: 

Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager
Sally Fleming, Planning Lawyer

Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer

Natalie Dobraszczyk, Planning Officer

Tobias Fett, Planning Officer

Katharine Owen, Principal Conservation Officer

James Paterson, Planning Officer

Apologies:

No apologies were received 
<AI1>

1. Declarations of interest 

Councillors Cook and Upton stated that as Council appointed trustees for the Oxford Preservation Trust and as members of the Oxford Civic Society, neither had taken part in those organisations’ discussions or decision making regarding any of the applications before the Committee and that they were approaching the applications with an open mind, would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a decision.

18/003325/FUL and 18/03326/LBC

Councillor Donnelly stated that as ward member he had been involved in discussions regarding the previous planning application for the Old Toll House but he had had no discussions in relation to the current applications and so, for the avoidance of doubt, he declared he would be approaching the applications with an open mind.
</AI1>

<AI2>

2. Election of Chair for the Council year 2019-20 

Councillor Colin Cook was elected Chair of the Committee for the 2019-20 Council year.

</AI2>

<AI3>

3. Election of Vice Chair for the Council year 2019-20 

Councillor Mike Gotch was elected Vice-Chair of the Committee for the 2019-20 Council year.

</AI3>

<AI4>

4. 19/00410/FUL: Falcon Rowing And Canoe Club, Meadow Lane, Oxford, OX4 4BJ 

The Committee considered an application (19/00410/FUL) for planning permission for the demolition of an existing boat house and ancillary boat storage and the erection of a two storey clubhouse and boat storage at Falcon Rowing and Canoe Club, Meadow Lane.

The Planning Officer presented the report and made two points of clarification and correction:

· Paragraph 5.4: the building was an irregular shape and so the calculation of the GIA took this into account.

· Paragraph 9.11: the existing building footprint including storage is 714m2 and the proposed building footprint is 735m2.  

Joelle Darby, agent for the Falcon Rowing and Canoe Club, spoke in favour of the application.

The Committee acknowledged the sensitivities of the site and welcomed the development as a sympathetic and positive contribution.  The Committee discussed the operational arrangements for the Car Parking Management Scheme and sought reassurance about the reasonableness of Condition 19 which would rely on reaching an agreement with the City Council, as owner of the car park. The Legal Adviser suggested that this concern could be addressed by rewording Condition 19 in a negative form.

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it.

After debate and on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the officer’s recommendation to approve the application subject to the planning officers rewording of Condition 19.

The West Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 21 required planning conditions set out in section 11 of the report and the revision of Condition 19 in a negative form and the 2 informatives set out in section 12 of the report and grant planning permission; and

2. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

</AI4>

<AI5>

5. 18/03254/OUT: 263 Iffley Road, Oxford, OX4 1SJ 

The Committee considered an outline application (18/03254/OUT) for planning permission for the demolition of single storey building to southeast side of 3 storey building; construction o9f new 3 storey above ground building comprising premises for ground floor club D1/D2/social club use class and two upper floors for separate student accommodation; alterations to layout of retained building and parking areas including relocation of parking areas including relocation of parking to Percy Street only and closure of Iffley Road vehicle access and landscaping (amended plans).

The Planning Officer presented the report and made the following verbal updates:
· The public consultation has been extended to 20th June 2019.  Natural England has submitted a “no objection” response. 

· revised comments have been received by the Crime Prevention Design Advisor. These do not constitute an objection but are a list of potential and desirable measures to include and improve the scheme from a crime prevention perspective. The applicant is aware of these comments and some have already been incorporated in the development plans. 

The Planning Officer made the following points of clarification and correction:

· Paragraph 2.2 and Condition 3i):  the appearance of the development is to be considered at outline stage and is not a reserved matter.
· Paragraph 2.6: the correct reference is to paragraph 11 of the NPPF not paragraph 14.

The Planning Officer informed the Committee that any references in the report to “less than substantial harm” (paragraphs 10.35 and 11.4) had been included in error.  He confirmed that the officer recommendation to approve the application was on the basis that the development presented no harm to the Conservation Area.
Henry Venners, agent, spoke in favour of the application.

The Committee asked questions of the officers and public speaker about the details of the application. 

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it.

After debate and on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the officer’s recommendation to approve the application.

The West Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 20 required planning conditions and 6 informatives set out in section 12 of the report and grant planning permission; and 

2. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to:

a) consider and deal with any new material planning considerations that may be raised through public consultation, which expires on the 20 June 2019 including deciding whether it is necessary to refer the application back to the committee prior to issuing the permission;

b) finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and

c) issue the planning permission.

</AI5>

<AI6>

6. 18/03325/FUL: Old Toll House, Folly Bridge, Oxford, OX1 4LB 

The Committee considered two applications (18/03325/FUL) and (18/03326/LBC) for planning permission for a proposed change of use from a retail use (Use Class A1) to a café use (Use Class A3) and associated internal and external alterations.

The Planning Officers presented the two reports and explained that two informatives should have been included as part of the recommendation to approve the applications:

· to inform the applicant that in order to ensure food safety they would need to comply with relevant food hygiene regulations.  They will also need to be aware that the registration of the food business with Oxford City Council will be required prior to opening. 

· to advise the applicant of the concerns raised by Environmental Health Officers that the proposed kitchen may not be of a sufficient size to safely prepare food. 

The Committee discussion centred on the proposed hours of operation and on the potential impact of the development on local residents.  Planning Officers advised that such concerns could be addressed by a further condition on the planning permission to prohibit amplified music or live performances outside the café premises. 

In reaching its decisions, the Committee considered all the information put before it.

After debate and on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the officer’s recommendation to approve the planning application.

The West Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 10 required planning conditions set out in section 11 of the report and a further condition to prohibit amplified music and live performances outside the café premises and the 2 informatives referred to above and grant planning permission; and  

2. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

</AI6>

<AI7>

7. 18/03326/LBC: Old Toll House, Folly Bridge, Oxford, OX1 4LB 

The Committee considered an application (18/03326/LBC) for listed building consent for a proposed change of use from a retail use (Use Class A1) to a café use (Use Class A3) and associated internal and external alterations.

The officer presentation and Committee discussion of this application for listed building consent was taken as part of the previous item. 

After debate and on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the officer’s recommendation to approve the listed building consent application.

The West Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 18 required listed building consent conditions set out in section 11 of the report and grant listed building consent; and

2. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

</AI7>

<AI8>

8. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2019 as a true and accurate record.

</AI8>

<AI9>

9. Forthcoming applications 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

</AI9>

<AI10>

10. Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings.

</AI10>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm
Chair …………………………..


Date:  Tuesday 9 July 2019
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


